Olivier et al. (2009) claimed that the questionnaire is valid and 

reliable to measure professional learning community. Content validation was evaluated 

by a panel of education experts, and construct validity was assessed using factor 

analysis. One thousand two hundred and nine (1209) teachers were involved in testing 

the validity and internal consistency of the questionnaire. After conducting reliability 

test, the five dimensions had produced high score for of Cronbach‟s alpha coefficient as 

shown in Table 3.2. 

Table 3.2